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Councillor Declan Sammon has requested that this application be reported to the Planning, 
Regulatory and Licensing Committee to consider the revised layout of the development 
(following the approval of planning application P/18/0292) and its impact on local residents.  
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
The application site relates to an area of land which measures approximately 0.04 of a 
hectare. It is located at the western end of Caradoc Street. The site, which was formerly 
overgrown, is currently under construction but not in accordance with a recently permitted 
development (P/18/0292) to construct two dwellings.  This application seeks to rectify this 
breach of planning control. 
 
The site lies in a predominantly residential area and is bound to the northeast by the 
highway (Caradoc Street), to the southwest by a rear lane, to the west by residential 
properties (Well Street) and to the southeast by garages. The profile of the site generally 
slopes down from the northeast to the southwest. The surrounding area mainly consists of 
a mixture of terraced and semi-detached properties which vary somewhat in terms of their 
size and design.  
 
The site lies within the settlement boundary – Primary Growth Area, as designated within 
the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan (LDP) 2006-2021.  
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
This application seeks planning permission to construct two detached dwellings, with 
associated amenity areas to the rear and on-site parking facilities to the front (accessed via 
Caradoc Street).  
 
The two-storey dwellings would have a front gable projection and measure 5.8 metres wide, 
9 metres deep with a 7 metre ridge height. They would be served by a lounge, 
kitchen/dining area, utility room and WC at ground floor and three bedrooms (one with an 
en-suite) and a bathroom at first floor. The external walls would be finished in render and 
the roof covered with Spanish slates. Two parking spaces, laid in permeable paving, would 
be provided to the front of each dwelling. An elevated patio area and lower garden area 
would be provided to the rear of each dwelling. These amenity areas would be enclosed by 
fencing on top of a retaining wall. This boundary treatment would vary between 2.6 and 2.8 
metres in height. Plot 2 would benefit from an elevated pedestrian walkway which would run 
along the southeast side of the property whilst Plot 1 would be served by a side garden 
accessed via steps from the front parking area, side utility room door or rear patio area.  
 
This application is almost identical to the recently approved scheme for two detached 
dwellings (planning permission P/18/0292). The main difference between this application 
and the previous approval is that both properties would be located approximately 0.6 
metres closer to the highway (Caradoc Street). In addition, the previously approved 
walkway along the side elevation of Plot 1 has been omitted and replaced by a small and 
simple stepped access leading from the utility room door to the side garden area. An 
obscurely glazed screen is also proposed to the northwest side of the rear patio area of Plot 
1. Additional information has also been submitted in respect of the external finishes of the 
property and driveway paving, details of the foul and surface water drainage, details of 
boundary treatments and the finished levels of the driveways.   



 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
P/18/0292  - Construct two detached dwellings – Approved: 14th November 2018  
 
P/18/0153  - Construct a pair of semi-detached dwellings – Approved: 14th  

August 2018 
 
P/17/0230  - Renewal of outline planning permission P/15/0108 for the erection of a  

pair of semi-detached dwellings – Approved: 22nd September 2017 
 
P/15/0108 - Renewal of outline planning permission P/12/0020 for the erection of 1  

pair of semi-detached dwellings – Approved: 22nd May 2015 
 
P/12/0020 - Erection of 1 pair of semi-detached dwellings (Outline) –  

Approved: 30th March 2012 
 
P/06/0028 - Residential development (Outline) – Approved: 21st August 2006  
 
P/01/0500 - Provision of garage site for residential use only (Outline) –  

Approved: 4th April 2002 
 
PUBLICITY 
 
In accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
Order (Wales) 2012, letters were sent out to neighbouring properties and two site notices 
were displayed within the vicinity of the site. To date, one letter of representation has been 
received from the occupier of 7 Well Street. The following concerns have been raised: 
 

 The occupier states that she did not receive any letter of notification for these works;  

 The development has been constructed with a 2 foot discrepancy, which should 
have been noticed when the footings were checked; 

 The building is too high causing the door to overlook the objectors garden, invading 
privacy;  

 The development is an eyesore; 

 The value of the objectors property has been decreased;  

 Two other applications were submitted last year, which the objector states she 
received no correspondence, and if she had, she would have objected.  

 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
The following policies are relevant in the determination of this application: 
 
National planning policy 
 
Planning Policy Wales (PPW), Edition 10, December 2018: 
 
Para 3.5 – 3.15 sets out the importance of high quality design to ensure inclusive design, to 
promote environmental sustainability and ensure high environmental quality. Regard should 



also be given to the special characteristics of an area, community safety and to encourage 
sustainable forms of transport. 
 
Para 3.34 notes that the countryside must be conserved and where possible enhanced for 
the sake of its ecological, geological, cultural and agricultural value and for its landscape 
and natural resources.  
 
Para 3.51 notes that previously developed land wherever possible should be used in 
preference to greenfield sites where it is suitable for development. 
 
Local Planning Policies 
 
- The Adopted Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan (LDP) 2006-2021 
 

Policy BW1 - Development strategy – Primary Growth Area. 
Policy BW4 - Settlement boundaries / locational constraints. 
Policy BW5 - Natural heritage. 
Policy BW7 - Sustainable design and place making. 
Policy BW8 - Development and the water environment. 
Policy BW12 - Development proposals and transport. 
Policy BW17 - Securing community infrastructure benefits. 
Policy AS22 - Affordable housing contributions. 
Policy TB11 - Access, parking and accessibility of local facilities. 

 
- Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG): 
 
SPG1 - Affordable Housing, March 2012 
SPG2 – Planning Obligations, March 2012 
SPG4 - Sustainable Design, July 2013 
 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The main issues to consider under the assessment of this application relate to whether the 
detached dwellings in this location, in terms of their scale, design and siting, would be 
acceptable with regards to their impact upon the character and appearance of the area, 
residential amenity, parking provision and highway safety.      
 
Principle of Development     
 
The application site lies within the settlement boundary as defined by the LDP Proposals 
Map. New development within the settlement boundary is generally supported by LDP 
policies BW1 and BW4, provided that the proposal is compatible with other relevant policies 
and material planning considerations. The principle of development in this location is 
therefore considered acceptable. Indeed, as stated above, full planning permission 
(P/18/0292) has previously been granted in November 2018 for two detached properties on 
this site. There is also a history of planning permission for the erection of two dwellings on 
this site. As noted above, the proposed development is almost identical to the most recent 
approval with the main change being that the dwellings have been constructed 0.6 metres 
closer to the highway (Caradoc Street).   



Character and Appearance of the Area   
 
The proposed dwellings are identical in terms of their size and design to those previously 
permitted (approval P/18/0292). They would share similar characteristics, in terms of their 
scale and finishes to other surrounding properties, which include terraced and semi-
detached dwellings. Indeed, their appearance is very similar to the gable fronted dwellings 
along Llewellyn Street, some of which front the access into Caradoc Street. The proposed 
dwellings are therefore deemed to be an appropriate form of new build development which 
would be compatible with the varied context of the immediate area.  
 
The properties would feature a front two-storey gable projection which would act as the 
focal point and add character and interest to their primary frontages. The proposed external 
material finishes comprising of Spanish slates, rendered elevations and grey UPVC 
windows are also consistent with the material finishes of other properties within the 
surrounding area. Likewise, the 0.9 metre high red brick wall to the front of Plot 1, the 
rendered retaining wall with timber fencing above proposed to the rear of the properties and 
to the side of Plot 1 (adjacent to the parking area serving the properties off Well Street) and 
the 1.8 metre high close boarded fence adjacent to the rear boundary of 7, Well Street, 
would also be considered sympathetic boundary treatments which would be in context with 
the appearance of the surrounding area. Whilst it is noted that the rear retaining wall with 
fence above would result in a higher than average boundary treatment, this height would be 
required, due to the difference in levels between the gardens and rear lane.    
 
Overall, it is considered that the detached properties would represent a well-proportioned 
form of development which would not dominate this parcel of land, but instead, relate 
sympathetically to the wider surrounding built environment. As such, the proposed 
development would not detract from the character or appearance of the area and would 
therefore comply with LDP Policy BW7.    
 
Residential Amenity     
 
The proposed dwellings would be sited between the garages to the southeast and the 
properties to the west, along Well Street. Whilst the siting of the two-storey development 
adjacent to the existing garages would be acceptable, there were initial concerns in respect 
of the impact that Plot 1 would have on the amenities of the occupiers located along Well 
Street, particularly since these neighbouring properties are located at a lower ground level 
to the application site. 
 
Although no objections were received following the publicity exercise undertaken as part of 
the previous application (P/18/0292), one letter of objection has been received from the 
occupier of a neighbouring dwelling (7 Well Street). As a result of the concerns raised, both 
the Planning Officer and Enforcement Officer visited the objector’s property to fully assess 
proposal.  
 
Plot 1 would be sited approximately 4 metres, at its closest point, from the boundary with 7 
Well Street. Whilst the proposed dwellings would be higher than the neighbouring 
properties, given the difference in ground levels between Well Street and the application 
site, this current application does not propose any change in height of the dwellings from 
those approved under planning permission P/18/0292. The dwellings would only be 1.6 
metres higher than those properties at 7 and 8 Well Street. Thus, the distance of Plot 1 



from the boundary with the neighbouring properties, combined with its height would not 
result in an overbearing form of development that would significantly harm the amenity of 
the residents in Well Street. There would be some loss of light from the proposed 
development given the siting of the dwellings and the fact that the sun rises in the east and 
sets in the west. However, the impact on these residents would not be so significant as to 
warrant the refusal of the application, particularly since an almost identical scheme has 
already been granted. In respect of overlooking, it is noted that a first floor window and a 
ground floor side door (serving the utility room) would be sited on the side elevation of Plot 
1 (which fronts the dwellings along Well Street). Both the window and the door have been 
fitted with obscure glass which prevents any overlooking into the private rear amenity areas 
serving these neighbouring properties.        
 
In order to further address the objectors concerns, in respect of overlooking, boundary 
treatment details have been submitted as part of this application, the approved (under 
permission P/180292) elevated 1 metre wide walkway along the side elevation of Plot 1 has 
been omitted and a 1.8 metre high privacy screen is proposed to the rear patio area serving 
Plot 1.      
 
In respect of the boundary treatments, their height and material finishes would be 
acceptable. The 1.8 metre high fence adjacent to the boundary of 7 Well Street would 
ensure that the private amenities of the neighbouring occupiers and future occupiers would 
be safeguarded. Likewise, the rear boundary retaining walls with fencing above (adjacent 
the rear lane) would also provide a private rear amenity area to serve the future occupiers 
of the proposed dwellings. To the other side of the rear lane, the boundary is largely 
screened by trees and other vegetation (which back onto the gardens of dwellings located 
off Hanover Street). As such, the rear boundary walls would not appear overbearing on 
these properties. 
 
The omission of the one metre wide walkway to the side of Plot 1 is deemed beneficial in 
terms of reducing any overlooking to the existing properties in Well Street. Likewise, the 
introduction of a privacy screen to the rear patio area of Plot 1 would also limit any 
overlooking possibilities to neighbouring residents in Well Street, 
 
Finally, it is considered that the re-siting of the dwellings 0.6 metres closer to the front 
highway (Caradoc Street), would not be significantly more harmful to the amenities of these 
neighbouring residents when compared to the approval development.  
 
In terms of the impact of the proposal on the amenities of neighbouring properties to the 
rear, in particular 1, Hanover Street, as highlighted above, this property is sited on the other 
side of a 3.3 metre wide rear lane and is totally screened by extensive vegetation along its 
rear boundary. As such, overlooking opportunities into the private amenity area of this 
property, from the proposed dwellings, would be limited.   
 
It is therefore considered that the relationship of the 2 proposed detached properties with 
the neighbouring properties would be acceptable. The proposal is therefore in accordance 
with LDP Policy BW7. 



Parking and Highway Safety       
 
The proposed dwellings would each be served by two on-site parking spaces. This would 
ensure that vehicles are kept off the highway and allow for manoeuvring space for other 
highway users. The Engineering and Traffic Group Leader has not raised any objections to 
the proposed development which would therefore comply with LDP Policies BW7, BW12 
and TB11.    
 
Planning obligations  
 
Policies BW17 and AS22 consider the requirement for planning obligations and affordable 
housing respectively. The requirement for an affordable housing contribution, or any other 
appropriate planning obligations, on the proposed development has been assessed by the 
Planning Policy Section. 
 
In this instance no planning obligations for the provision of affordable housing or any other 
contributions have been sought as this would likely render the development financially 
unviable. In order to come to this conclusion, an assessment has been carried out using the 
Three Dragons Toolkit.  
 
Responses to Representations  
 
Some of the concerns raised by the objector have been considered above. Other issues 
raised are addressed below: 
 

 The council’s records have been checked and these indicate that letters were sent to 
the occupier(s) of 7 Well Street as part of the publicity exercise undertaken for the 
application the subject of this report as well as previous applications.  

 The reduction in property value would not be a material planning consideration. 
 
CONCLUSION  
 
The proposed dwellings would result in an acceptable form of development which would not 
detract from the character and appearance of the area, the amenities of surrounding 
occupiers or highway safety. The proposal is therefore in accordance with the relevant LDP 
Policies.   
 
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being 
of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG Act”) has been taken into 
consideration when determining this application. In reaching the following recommendation, 
the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have been considered and thus 
the proposal is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through its 
contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers well-being objectives set out as 
required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 



Accordingly, the following recommendation is made: 
 
RECOMMENDATION: BE APPROVED subject to the following CONDITIONS: 
 
 
 1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents: 
  
 - OS MasterMap (Amended Plan), received: 1st August 2019; 

 - Section and Block Plan, Drawing number: 2610 NB (Amended Plan), received: 5th  
August 2019;  

 - Changes to Boundaries, Drawing number: 2610 NB b (Amended Plan), received: 
23rd July 2019;  

 - Proposed Detached House Plot 1, Drawing number: 2610 NB Plot 1, received: 9th 
May 2019; 

 - Proposed Detached House Plot 2, Drawing number: 2610 NB Plot 2, received: 9th 
May 2019;  

 - Section Through Parking Space/Forecourt (Additional Information), Drawing 
number: 2610, received: 14th June 2019;  

 - Typical Soakaway Details, Drawing number: 112, Rev P1, (Additional Information) 
received: 20th May 2019; 

 - Sample of render and tile (Additional Information), received: 14th June 2019; 
 - Drainage Layout, Drawing number: 100, Rev: P2, received: 20th My 2019;  
 - Permeable Drive Calculation (Additional Information), received 20th May 2019;  
 - Soakaway Calculation (Additional Information), received 20th May 2019;  
 - Permeable Block Paving Details (Additional Information), received: 20th May 2019;  
 - Structural Calculations (Additional Information), received: 14th June 2019;  
 - Everglade Obscure glass (Additional Information), received: 18th June 2019.  
     
 Reason -To ensure compliance with the approved plans and clearly define the 

scope of the permission. 
 
 2. The first floor side facing bathroom window installed with Everglade obscure glass 

and the ground floor side facing utility room door with the top half installed with 
Everglade obscure glass, shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter. 

  
 Reason - In the interest of residential amenity and to accord with Policy BW7 of the 

Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan 
 
 3. The boundary treatments hereby proposed, including the 1.8 metre high privacy 

screen to be erected to the southwest side boundary (as indicated on drawing no. 
2610 NB received on 05/08/2019), shall be erected before the occupation of the 
dwellings and retained as such thereafter. 

  
 Reason - To ensure that the new development will be visually attractive and 

boundaries protected in the interests of amenity in accordance with Policy BW7 of 
the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan. 

 



 4. The 1.8 metre high obscure glass privacy screen to the rear patio area of Plot 1 (as 
indicated on drawing no. 2610 NB received on 05/08/2019) shall be erected before 
the occupation of Plot 1 and retained as such thereafter. 

  
 Reason - In the interest of residential amenity and to accord with Policy BW7 of the 

Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan 
 
 5. Notwithstanding the provisions of schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended for 
Wales) (or any order revoking and re-enacting that order with or without 
modification), no extensions shall be erected. 

  
 Reason - In the interest of residential and visual amenity in accordance with Policy 

BW7 of the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan. 
 
 6. Notwithstanding the provisions of schedule 2, Part 1, Class E of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended for 
Wales) (or any order revoking and re-enacting that order with or without 
modification), no outbuildings shall be erected. 

  
 Reason - In the interest of visual and residential amenity in accordance with Policy 

BW7 of the Merthyr Tydfil Local Development Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


